Waste Disposition
Committee Meeting
4:30 p.m. * March 2, 2009

co.chars The Ohio State University Endeavor Center
Richard Snyder 1862 Shyville Road, Piketon, Ohio 45661
Board

Shirley Bandy

Lee Blackburn

Gene Brushart Agenda
Edwin Charle
Andrew Feight
Bobby Graff
Franklin Halstead
Sharon Manson
Stephen Martin
Daniel Minter
Larry Parker
Michael Payton
Cristy Renner

1. Review of summary of last meeting
2
3
4
Terri Ann Smith 5. Public Comment
6
7
8

. Selection of chair
. Project Updates
. Review of Operating Procedures

Lornita Swain
. Google Docs

Deputy Designated
Federal Official
Dave Kozlowski, DOE

. Concerns/Issues

. Review of Action Items

Federal Coordinator
Greg Simonton, DOE

1862 Shyville Road
Piketon, OH 45661
Phone: 740.289.5249
Fax:  740.289.1578
http://www.ports-ssab.org

Support provided by
EHI Consultants



as mouth 7
o n .

Waste Disposition Committee
Meeting Summary
March 2, 2009
The Ohio State University Endeavor Center
1862 Shyville Road, Piketon, OH 45661

Members Present: Lee Blackburn, Larry Parker, Lorry Swain
Members Absent: Shirley Bandy, Terri Ann Smith

Executive Committee: Val Francis, Dick Snyder

DOE Representatives: Dave Kozlowski

DOE Contractors: Melda Rafferty

Support Staff: Julie Galloway, EHI

Public: Vina Colley, Collins

The committee’s meeting agenda and objectives were to:
1. Review the summary of last meeting
2. Election of a subcommittee chair
3. Review of operating procedures
4. Concerns/Issue
5. Review of Action Items

1. Review of the summary of last meeting:
e Summary has been approved.

2. Selection of Committee Chair:
e Swain nominated Parker for the position of committee chair. Blackburn
seconded.
O Motion passed
» Larry Parker was elected as committee chair.

3. Project Updates:
e Waste Shipments
0 There were no waste shipments made this past month, but there isn’t
much left to ship.
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e Poly Bottles

0 LATA is going to solidify and ship the poly bottles off site.
0 USEC will move the bottles to the 326 area for stabilization
0 LATA is the process of finishing the work package and will begin

training on the work package.

e [Excess Materials

0 DOE gave LATA approval to start working in two areas.
0 DOE is in discussions with USEC to de-lease some areas so LATA can
have access to areas to the excess materials.

e Lube Oil and Pyronol

0 Headquarters has signed off and approved the package for commercial

waste disposal.

0 USEC has contracted with Clean Harbors and will be meeting with the
contractors to establish the shipment schedule.
0 This project will take about a year or less to send out the waste.

Questions/Comments:

Responses:

Parker: Does Clean Harbors have other
sites?

Rafferty: Yes, but I'm not sure if they have
incinerators at the other sites.

Parker: | am just thinking that if
something happens to this incinerator.

KozlowskKi: This is one of two offers that came
in. We do have a contingency plan in place.

Swain: Incineration is the only way to
dispose of this waste?

Rafferty: It is the only regulatory required
process for PCB Oils.

Swain: Why weren’t there more
contractor’s available?

Rafferty: There aren’t that many incinerators
in the United States, which makes this very
interesting when you have PCB Oils to
incinerate and there aren’t that many
incinerators. It’s difficult to get an incinerator
license through the state and US EPA process,
and no one wants an incinerator anywhere.

Francis: It's not necessarily a nuclear
problem, but the industry in general.

Rafferty: It's an industry problem and it's a
chemical problem.

Francis: Are the materials already
gathered and collected?

Rafferty: No. That is a process USEC will be
going through. They will go from transformer to
transformer to remove the oil.

Francis: So they are in transformers now?

Rafferty: They are in transformers. We will be
taking them out and putting them in a tank. One
of the requirements is that the transformers
must be recorded with the tank they’'ve been
put into. Then they will sample the material
before it is put in the tanker car so we will have
arecord of what transformers went into the
tanker car and what the regulatory analysis was
before we shipped it.

Blackburn: This will be transported by
rail?

Rafferty: Yes. It is cheaper to transport by rail
than by truck.

e Small Cylinder Project
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0 LATA is inspecting all cylinders and preparing for project mobilization.
0 The subcontractors are coming in this week to talk to LATA on how the

material will be stabilized.

O Shipments are scheduled to begin in May, with completion planned by

the end of September.

e DOE Material Storage Areas 11 and 12
0 Almost all of the non-destructive analysis testing has been completed
on all of the equipment that requires it.
0 PCB sampling of the equipment is complete.
0 Started packaging the less than 20% assay materials.
0 Looking for the first shipment to go out in mid-March to the Nevada

Test Site.

Questions/Comments:

Responses:

Parker: On all of the non-destructive
testing, was there any that was failing?

Rafferty: No, there were not. We will be able to
meet the waste acceptance criteria for the Nevada
Test Site. In fact, the waste profiles for this
material has already been approved for the
Nevada Test Site.

Swain: What about the glitch at the Nevada
Test site about not accepting any mixed
waste material?

Kozlowski: The external surfaces had PCB
contamination. So LPP has done a cleaning
program to just wash down the external surface of
these items so that it makes them free of PCB’s. So
they are no longer considered mixed waste. There
is a hold on new mixed waste going out to the
Nevada Test Site, but by washing off the exterior
and eliminating the PCB residual contamination
on the outside of the items, then we can dispose of
them as low-level waste.

Rafferty: For this project, they generate a small
amount of rags and wipes, so those few containers
will be easy to get off-site for treatment and
disposal

Swain: Do you anticipate any problems in
the near future with having mixed waste
and not having the Nevada Test Site accept
it?

Kozlowski: Our mixed waste generation rates are
fairly low at our site at this time.

Rafferty: The reason this had to go to the NTS is
because this equipment is classified. But if it were
just non-classified mixed waste, we would always
have Energy Solutions in Utah to ship it to. It’s just
that this happened to be classified, so our disposal
site had to be Nevada.

Francis: So, Nevada is the only place that
takes classified?

Rafferty: There are only two disposal sites we can
use in the United States. One is the Nevada Test
Site, the other is Energy Solutions and Utah is not
licensed to take classified materials.

Swain: How does WHIP differ?

Kozlwoski: WHIP just handles transuranic waste.
Rafferty: Ours is just low-level waste, so we don’t
qualify to ship anything there.
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Swain: If it were transuranic materials that
were classified, could it go there?

Rafferty: Yes.

Kozlowski: Our biggest challenge is the security
of deployments. Making sure that we take all the
proper steps to protect these items prior to
processing or treating them at the Nevada Test

Site.

4. Review of operating procedures:

There is no reference as to how many committees a board member may serve
on. Other committees will recommend to the full board that an ad-hoc
committee be formed to handle membership issues. Blackburn makes a
motion to move this to the full board for recommendation of a membership ad-
hoc to review this and other issues pertaining to membership. Swain seconds.
O Motion passed.
» A recommendation will be made to the full board to form an
Ad-Hoc committee to address membership and review other
issues pertaining to membership.

5. Public Comment - 2 minutes:

Vina Colley stated that it is hard to hear because of all the noise. So when we
have the big meeting, the people in the audience can’t hear either. She’s
concerned about what is going on about the 340 acres. At the big meeting, she
proposed that not only there would not be spent nuclear fuel not be put on that
site, but also low-level waste, which was cut. It was not put into the minutes.
She feels that the site shouldn’t be any type of a storage facility, so I'm asking
that they put the low-level waste in with it. | want to know more about the 340
acres. Francis stated that this is happens in the Future Land Use Committee.
Blackburn clarified to Colley that what she had was a list of issues. Kozlowski
stated that the DOE received a request for SODI for the 340 acres. DOE
responded back that they would pursue that request and have started that
process. A notice of intent was published that an environmental assessment
will be issued regarding the transfer of the 340 acres. We will hold public
hearings to get comments back on it as well as release the draft environmental
assessment. DOE did commit that they will follow through on through on that
process. Colley inquired that if someone else had some recommendations for
those 340 acres, when could they do it. Kozlowski stated that the best possible
time to give recommendations on the 340 acres could be when the draft
environmental assessment goes out, as a recommended use will be included in
this document, like light industrial use. If you have an alternative approach,
that would be one option to submit a request for. Colley it’s not going to SODI
for sure and is there grant money to clean up the plutonium on the 304 acres?
Kozlowski stated that the analysis of what the is on the property will include a
characterization in the environmental assessment. It was never used for any
operations. It was basically undeveloped with exception of the firing range,
which is not included in the transfer. The process in Oakridge covered 18-24
months, and we expect the same for our site.

Collins, with the Cherokee Indians in the area, was closely connected with the
Fernald project where land was available for cultural use and wasn’t, and was
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wondering who you’re cultural resource agent is so he could speak with them
and is very interested in the what phase of the archeological survey the site is
in. Kozlowski stated that a presentation will be made for Historical
Preservation Presentation. The primary company for the archeological surveys
has been ASC Group out of Columbus. Our intent is to try to look at those
documents to try to get them into a releasable format. Collins is familiar with
the process, and is very interested in what is going on here.

6. Google Docs:
o Committee believes that this could work and wants to give it a try.
7. Concerns/Issues:

e The committee invited the Ohio EPA to make comments. Steve Wells is a
resource for the committee to use and invited the committee to feel free to call
on them for anything.

e The committee expressed concerns over the length of the meeting times and
will make a recommendation to the other committees to switch meeting times
with those committees that require more time for discussion.

e The committee is concerned about who can speak to the media on board
issues.

o Next meeting is scheduled for next Monday. The committee inquired if there is
enough to discuss. The committee decided to postpone the Monday meeting
and meet again on April 6, 2009.

8. Review of Action Items:
e Ifthere is anything that comes up from the board meeting, e-mail to EHI for

inclusion on the next agenda.

Next meeting will be on April 6, 2009, 4:30 p.m.
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